Kurzanleitung/QuickstartZH EN
ISOMETER® iso685…CN
iso685_D00022_09_Q_ZHEN/10.2018
Insulation monitoring device
This quick-start guide applies to the following de-
vices: iso685-D-CN, W-D-CN, -S-CN, W-S-CN, D-B-CN,
S-B-CN,  W-S-B-CN, -D-P-CN, W-D-P-CN, -S-P-CN, W-S-
P-CN.

分。
型号 / Type iso685-D-CN iso685W-D-CN iso685
订货号 /Art. No. B91067011CN B91067011WCN B910671
显示 / Display X X -
手册 / Document D00022 D00022 D000
型号 / Type iso685-S-B-CN iso685W-S-B-CN iso685-D
订货号  /Art. No. B91067121CN B91067121WCN B910670
显示 / Display - - X
手册 / Document D00177 D00177 D001
6
N iso685W-S-CN iso685-D-B-CN iso685W-D-B-CN
CN B91067111WCN B91067021CN B91067021WCN
- X X
D00022 D00177 D00177
CN iso685W-D-P-CN iso685-S-P-CN iso685W-S-P-CN
CN B91067031WCN B91067131CN B91067131WCN
X - -
D00170 D00170 D00170
Commissioning of the ISOMETER®s iso685…-P-CN
with an insulation monitoring device (EDS)
6. Put the ISOMETER® into operation as described
before.
7. Put the EDS into operation as described in the res-
pective documentation.
8. Set different bus addresses for the ISOMETER®
and each EDS.
9. Deactivate all measuring channels of the EDS to
which no transformer is connected.
To navigate within the menu and for parameter set-
ting use the buttons illustrated below.
Alarm and its effect
Cause of the alarm
• Insulation fault
The insulation resistance is below both response
values  LEDs ALARM 1 and  ALARM 2 flash.
• Device error   LED SERVICE flashes.
• Active insulation fault location
LED PGH ON blinks accordingg to the loc. current.
Device signals alarm or device error
• Display indicates error and, where applicable,
the measured value.
• In the event of "ALARM 1" or "ALARM 2", the associ-
ated LEDs flash.
• A warning sound beeps at intervals, if assigned.
• Assigned alarm relays will switch.
• Assigned digital outputs will switch.
Reset alarm messages (Reset)
Requirement: The cause of the alarm is no longer pre-
sent. The insulation resistance must be at least 25 %
higher than the response value.
Select: "RESET" > "RESET" > "OK".
This quick-start guide is valid for:
MENU
ESC
OK
Start the menu
1x Escape from the operating step, back
>1x Stop commissioning wizard
Confirm entry
UP button: to move up , increase value.
DOWN button: to move down, decrease value
Left arrow button: back in the menu, select section.
Right arrow button: next menu, select section